

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/24/2018 1:56 PM

NO. 36054-7-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ANDREA WILKERSON,

Respondent,

v.

EUGENE MEDUTIS,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through its agency subdivision,
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CASSIE B. vanROOJEN. WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorney General, OID #91025
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
CassieV@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2
- III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2
- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
- V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6
- VI. ARGUMENT6
 - A. The Trial Court Erred by Determining that Records of Staff Misconduct Investigations are not Public Records7
 - 1. The Department’s personnel investigation records relate to the conduct of government8
 - 2. The records of Ms. Wilkerson’s personnel investigation are prepared, owned, used, and retained by the Department9
 - 3. The trial court’s conclusion that Ms. Wilkerson’s personnel investigation records are not public records conflicts with PRA precedent10
 - 4. The trial court’s ruling that the records were not public records is inconsistent with the framing of the issues and the briefing of the parties12
 - B. The Trial Court Erred in Issuing an Overbroad Injunction, Which Improperly Affects the Rights of Nonparties and the Disclosure of Records Beyond the PRA.....13
 - 1. The trial court’s order improperly affects the rights of third parties who are not parties to this action16

2.	The injunction entered by the trial court here enjoined any other production of these 237 pages through any process even beyond the PRA, creating an untenable agency burden	19
3.	The breadth of the injunction entered by the trial court is not supported by the record	20
VII.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	11
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	11
<i>Belo Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. ClickA Network</i> 184 Wn. App. 649, 343 P.3d 370, 377 (2014).....	18
<i>Burt v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010), <i>as corrected</i> (Sept. 14, 2010).....	17
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cty.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999)	9
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	8
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	9
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> 157 Wn. App. 119, 152-53. 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....	18
<i>Germeau v. Mason Cty.</i> 166 Wn. App. 789, 271 P.3d 932 (2012).....	7
<i>Griffith v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,</i> 23 Wn. App. 722, 598 P.2d 1377 (1979).....	14
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	7
<i>Hoover v. Warner,</i> 189 Wn. App. 509, 358 P.3d 1174 (2015).....	14

<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Kev, Inc.</i> 106 Wn.2d 135, 720 P.2d 818 (1986).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018).....	6
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> 182 Wn.2d 896, 346 P.3d 737 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	6
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane Cty.</i> 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....	7
<i>West v. Port of Olympia</i> 183 Wn. App. 306, 333 P.3d 488 (2014).....	11
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. Kane</i> 31 Wn. App. 250, 640 P.2d 1075 (1981).....	14
<i>White v. City of Lakewood</i> 194 Wn. App. 778, 374 P.3d 286 (2016).....	15

Statutes

RCW 42.56	2, 5
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	7, 10, 11, 22
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	7
RCW 42.56.210(1).....	15, 18
RCW 42.56.540	passim

Rules

Civil Rule 19(a)..... 17

Civil Rule 65(d) 14, 21
